

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13-14/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2019 in CR No. 408/2016 17-05-2016 in FA No. 47/1968 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

MUNSHI SAO @ MUNSHI LAL GUPTA
(DIED) THROUGH LRS & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOST PARWATI DEVI (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 30316-30317/2019 (XVI)

Date : 13-02-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. S N.Jha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Jogender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Anand Varma, AOR
Mr. Ayush Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Polavarapu Sai Charan, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.
Mrs. Kshama Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Aggrawal, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Mishra, AOR
Ms. Shuchi Bharti, Adv.

Ms. Fauzia Shakil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The petitioners challenge the judgment and order dated 13-02-2019 in CR No. 408/2016 in FA No. 47/1968 titled "*Munshi Sao @ Munshi Lal Gupta & Anr. vs. Parwati Devi & Ors.*" and 17.05.2016 in F.A. No.47 of 1968 titled "*Parwari Devi & Ors. vs. Bhagwan Das & Ors.*" passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna.
2. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
3. Having considered the contentions made across the Bar, we do not find any reason to grant Special Leave to Appeals.
4. As such, the present Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.
5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)